20

USE OF PROCEEDS

The total net proceeds from the offering of the notes are estimated to be U.S.$578,974,000 after deducting
commissions paid to the initial purchasers, a Chilean stamp tax of U.S.$7,200,000 (to the extent payable at the
closing date), and estimated legal fees and all other expenses payable by the Company in connection with the
offering.  The proceeds from the issuance of the notes will be used to partially finance capital expenditures and
refinance short-term liabilities, which include the repayment of the HSBC Bank USA, National Association bridge
financing.  See “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations—
Liquidity and Capital Resources”.

   21

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth the capitalization of CODELCO in accordance with Chilean GAAP at
September 30, 2008 and as adjusted to give effect to the offering of the notes and the intended uses of proceeds
thereof.  This table is qualified in its entirety by reference to, and should be read together with, CODELCO’s
Consolidated Financial Statements, including the notes thereto, included elsewhere in this prospectus.

 September 30, 2008

 Actual As Adjusted

 (in thousands of U.S.$)
Short-term debt

Current portion of bank debt .....  $ 906,754  $ 606,754(1)
Current portion of bonds payable ..... 357,682 357,682
Short-term notes payable ..... 11,152 11,152

Total short-term debt .....  $ 1,275,588  $ 975,588
Long-term debt

Bank debt .....  $ 400,000  $ 400,000
4.0% UF Notes due 2012(2)..... 266,490 266,490
6.375% Notes due 2012..... 435,000 435,000
5.500% Notes due 2013..... 500,000 500,000
4.750% Notes due 2014..... 500,000 500,000
3.29% UF Notes due 2025(3) ..... 262,682 262,682
5.625% Notes due 2035..... 500,000 500,000
6.150% Notes due 2036..... 500,000 500,000
Long-term notes payable ..... 77,075 77,075
Notes offered hereby..... — 600,000

Total long-term debt.....  $ 3,441,247  $ 4,041,247

Minority interest .....  $ 3,310  $ 3,310

Equity
Paid-in capital .....  $ 1,524,423  $ 1,524,423
Other reserves ..... 1,758,484 1,758,484
Retained earnings..... 500,000 500,000
Profits to Chilean Treasury..... (1,334,774) (1,334,774)
Net income for the period ..... 1,594,595 1,594,595

Total equity.....  $ 4,042,728  $ 4,042,728
Total capitalization(4).....  $ 8,762,873  $ 9,062,873

_________________
(1) Reflects repayment of U.S.$300 million from proceeds of the notes offered hereunder.
(2) The approximate U.S.$ equivalent of UF 7 million aggregate principal amount of the 4.0% UF notes due 2012 at

an exchange rate of U.S.$1 = UF 0.0263 at September 30, 2008.
(3) The approximate U.S.$ equivalent of UF 6.9 million aggregate principal amount of the 3.29% UF notes due

2025 at an exchange rate of U.S.$1 = UF 0.0263 at September 30, 2008.
(4) CODELCO has no convertible debt securities, warrants exercisable for debt securities or other similar securities

outstanding.

   22

EXCHANGE RATES

As a general matter, prior to 1989, Chilean law permitted the purchase and sale of foreign exchange only in
those cases explicitly authorized by the Central Bank.  The Ley Orgánica Constitucional del Banco Central de Chile

18.840 (the “Chilean Central Bank Act”) liberalized the rules that govern the purchase and sale of foreign currency.
The act empowers the Central Bank to determine that certain purchases and sales of foreign currency specified by